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An Act relating to revenue and taxation; amending 68 

O.S. 2001, Section 1356, as last amended by Section 

60 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1816 of the 1st Session 

of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

sales tax; exempting certain sales to the Broken Bow 

Economic Development Authority and its contractors 

from sales tax; amending 68 O.S. 2001, Section 2817, 

as amended by Section 1, Chapter 345, O.S.L. 2002 and 

Section 2, Chapter 345, O.S.L. 2002 (68 O.S. Supp. 

2002, Sections 2817 and 2817.3), which relate to ad 

valorem tax; modifying determination of certain 

value; modifying definition; modifying application of 

certain provision; amending 47 O.S. 2001, Section 

1105, as last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 243 of the 1st Session of the 49th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to the Oklahoma Vehicle 

License and Registration Act; specifying vehicles 

subject to inspection; providing effective dates; and 

declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 1356, as 

last amended by Section 60 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1816 of the 

1st Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

 

Section 1356.  Exemptions - Governmental and nonprofit entities. 

 

There are hereby specifically exempted from the tax levied by 

Section 1350 et seq. of this title: 

 

1.  Sale of tangible personal property or services to the United 

States government or to the State of Oklahoma, any political 

subdivision of this state or any agency of a political subdivision 

of this state; provided, all sales to contractors in connection with 

the performance of any contract with the United States government, 

State of Oklahoma or any of its political subdivisions shall not be 

exempted from the tax levied by Section 1350 et seq. of this title, 

except as hereinafter provided; 

 

2.  Sales of property to agents appointed by or under contract 

with agencies or instrumentalities of the United States government 

if ownership and possession of such property transfers immediately 

to the United States government; 
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3.  Sales of property to agents appointed by or under contract 

with a political subdivision of this state if the sale of such 

property is associated with the development of a qualified federal 

facility, as provided in the Oklahoma Federal Facilities Development 

Act, and if ownership and possession of such property transfers 

immediately to the political subdivision or the state; 

 

4.  Sales made directly by county, district or state fair 

authorities of this state, upon the premises of the fair authority, 

for the sole benefit of the fair authority or sales of admission 

tickets to such fairs or fair events at any location in the state 

authorized by county, district or state fair authorities; provided, 

the exemption provided by this paragraph for admission tickets to 

fair events shall apply only to any portion of the admission price 

that is retained by or distributed to the fair authority.  As used 

in this paragraph, “fair event” shall be limited to an event held on 

the premises of the fair authority in conjunction with and during 

the time period of a county, district or state fair; 

 

5.  Sale of food in cafeterias or lunch rooms of elementary 

schools, high schools, colleges or universities which are operated 

primarily for teachers and pupils and are not operated primarily for 

the public or for profit; 

 

6.  Dues paid to fraternal, religious, civic, charitable or 

educational societies or organizations by regular members thereof, 

provided, such societies or organizations operate under what is 

commonly termed the lodge plan or system, and provided such 

societies or organizations do not operate for a profit which inures 

to the benefit of any individual member or members thereof to the 

exclusion of other members and dues paid monthly or annually to 

privately owned scientific and educational libraries by members 

sharing the use of services rendered by such libraries with students 

interested in the study of geology, petroleum engineering or related 

subjects; 

 

7.  Sale of tangible personal property or services to or by 

churches, except sales made in the course of business for profit or 

savings, competing with other persons engaged in the same or a 

similar business or sale of tangible personal property or services 

by an organization exempt from federal income tax pursuant to 

Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, 

made on behalf of or at the request of a church or churches if the 

sale of such property is conducted not more than once each calendar 

year for a period not to exceed three (3) days by the organization 

and proceeds from the sale of such property are used by the church 

or churches or by the organization for charitable purposes; 

 

8.  The amount of proceeds received from the sale of admission 

tickets which is separately stated on the ticket of admission for 

the repayment of money borrowed by any accredited state-supported 

college or university or any public trust of which a county in this 

state is the beneficiary, for the purpose of constructing or 

enlarging any facility to be used for the staging of an athletic 

event, a theatrical production, or any other form of entertainment, 

edification or cultural cultivation to which entry is gained with a 

paid admission ticket.  Such facilities include, but are not limited 

to, athletic fields, athletic stadiums, field houses, amphitheaters 

and theaters.  To be eligible for this sales tax exemption, the 
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amount separately stated on the admission ticket shall be a 

surcharge which is imposed, collected and used for the sole purpose 

of servicing or aiding in the servicing of debt incurred by the 

college or university to effect the capital improvements 

hereinbefore described; 

 

9.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to the 

council organizations or similar state supervisory organizations of 

the Boy Scouts of America, Girl Scouts of U.S.A. and the Campfire 

Boys and Girls; 

 

10.  Sale of tangible personal property or services to any 

county, municipality, rural water district, public school district, 

the institutions of The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education, 

the Grand River Dam Authority, the Northeast Oklahoma Public 

Facilities Authority, the Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority, City 

of Tulsa-Rogers County Port Authority, Muskogee City-County Port 

Authority, the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs, the Broken 

Bow Economic Development Authority or to any person with whom any of 

the above-named subdivisions or agencies of this state has duly 

entered into a public contract pursuant to law, necessary for 

carrying out such public contract or to any subcontractor to such a 

public contract.  Any person making purchases on behalf of such 

subdivision or agency of this state shall certify, in writing, on 

the copy of the invoice or sales ticket to be retained by the vendor 

that the purchases are made for and on behalf of such subdivision or 

agency of this state and set out the name of such public subdivision 

or agency.  Any person who wrongfully or erroneously certifies that 

purchases are for any of the above-named subdivisions or agencies of 

this state or who otherwise violates this section shall be guilty of 

a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined an amount 

equal to double the amount of sales tax involved or incarcerated for 

not more than sixty (60) days or both; 

 

11.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to private 

institutions of higher education and private elementary and 

secondary institutions of education accredited by the State 

Department of Education or registered by the State Board of 

Education for purposes of participating in federal programs or 

accredited as defined by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education which are exempt from taxation pursuant to the provisions 

of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 501(c)(3), 

including materials, supplies, and equipment used in the 

construction and improvement of buildings and other structures owned 

by the institutions and operated for educational purposes. 

 

Any person, firm, agency or entity making purchases on behalf of 

any institution, agency or subdivision in this state, shall certify 

in writing, on the copy of the invoice or sales ticket the nature of 

the purchases, and violation of this paragraph shall be a 

misdemeanor as set forth in paragraph 10 of this section; 

 

12.  Tuition and educational fees paid to private institutions 

of higher education and private elementary and secondary 

institutions of education accredited by the State Department of 

Education or registered by the State Board of Education for purposes 

of participating in federal programs or accredited as defined by the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education which are exempt from 

taxation pursuant to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 

U.S.C., Section 501(c)(3); 
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13. a. Sales of tangible personal property made by: 

 

(1)  a public school, 

 

(2) a private school offering instruction for grade 

levels kindergarten through twelfth grade, 

 

(3) a public school district, 

 

(4) a public or private school board, 

 

(5) a public or private school student group or 

organization, 

 

(6) a parent-teacher association or organization 

other than as specified in subparagraph b of this 

paragraph, or 

 

(7) public or private school personnel for purposes 

of raising funds for the benefit of a public or 

private school, public school district, public or 

private school board or public or private school 

student group or organization, or 

 

b. Sales of tangible personal property made by or to 

nonprofit parent-teacher associations or organizations 

exempt from taxation pursuant to the provisions of the 

Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 501 (c)(3). 

 

The exemption provided by this paragraph for sales made by a 

public or private school shall be limited to those public or private 

schools accredited by the State Department of Education or 

registered by the State Board of Education for purposes of 

participating in federal programs.  Sale of tangible personal 

property in this paragraph shall include sale of admission tickets 

and concessions at athletic events. 

 

Sale of tangible personal property in this paragraph shall not 

include rings, bracelets, necklaces or other similar items that have 

a retail value that exceeds Fifty Dollars ($50.00); 

 

14.  Sales of tangible personal property by: 

 

a. local 4-H clubs, 

 

b. county, regional or state 4-H councils, 

 

c. county, regional or state 4-H committees, 

 

d. 4-H leader associations, 

 

e. county, regional or state 4-H foundations, and 

 

f. authorized 4-H camps and training centers. 

 

The exemption provided by this paragraph shall be limited to 

sales for the purpose of raising funds for the benefit of such 

organizations.  Sale of tangible personal property exempted by this 

paragraph shall include sale of admission tickets; 
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15.  The first Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) each 

year from sale of tickets and concessions at athletic events by each 

organization exempt from taxation pursuant to the provisions of the 

Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 501(c)(4); 

 

16.  Items or services which are subsequently given away by the 

Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department as promotional items 

pursuant to Section 1834 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

17.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to fire 

departments organized pursuant to Section 592 of Title 18 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes which items are to be used for the purposes of the 

fire department.  Any person making purchases on behalf of any such 

fire department shall certify, in writing, on the copy of the 

invoice or sales ticket to be retained by the vendor that the 

purchases are made for and on behalf of such fire department and set 

out the name of such fire department.  Any person who wrongfully or 

erroneously certifies that the purchases are for any such fire 

department or who otherwise violates the provisions of this section 

shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, 

shall be fined an amount equal to double the amount of sales tax 

involved or incarcerated for not more than sixty (60) days, or both; 

 

18.  Complimentary or free tickets for admission to places of 

amusement, sports, entertainment, exhibition, display or other 

recreational events or activities which are issued through a box 

office or other entity which is operated by a state institution of 

higher education with institutional employees or by a municipality 

with municipal employees; 

 

19.  The first Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) each year 

from sales of tangible personal property by fire departments 

organized pursuant to Titles 11, 18, or 19 of the Oklahoma Statutes 

for the purposes of raising funds for the benefit of the fire 

department.  Fire departments selling tangible personal property for 

the purposes of raising funds shall be limited to no more than six 

(6) days each year to raise such funds in order to receive the 

exemption granted by this paragraph; 

 

20.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to any Boys 

& Girls Clubs of America affiliate in this state which is not 

affiliated with the Salvation Army and which is exempt from taxation 

pursuant to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., 

Section 501(c)(3); 

 

21.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to any 

organization, which takes court-adjudicated juveniles for purposes 

of rehabilitation, and which is exempt from taxation pursuant to the 

provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 

501(c)(3), provided that at least fifty percent (50%) of the 

juveniles served by such organization are court adjudicated and the 

organization receives state funds in an amount less than ten percent 

(10%) of the annual budget of the organization; 

 

22.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to: 

 

a. any federally qualified community health center as 

defined in Section 254c of Title 42 of the United 

States Code, 
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b. any migrant health center as defined in Section 254b 

of Title 42 of the United States Code, 

 

c. any clinic receiving disbursements of state monies 

from the Indigent Health Care Revolving Fund pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 66 of Title 56 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes, and 

 

d. any community based health center which meets all of 

the following criteria: 

 

(1) provides primary care services at no cost to the 

recipient, and 

 

(2) is exempt from taxation pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 501(c)(3); 

 

23.  Dues or fees, including free or complimentary dues or fees 

which have a value equivalent to the charge that could have 

otherwise been made, to YMCAs, YWCAs or municipally-owned recreation 

centers for the use of facilities and programs; 

 

24.  The first Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) each year 

from sales of tangible personal property or services to or by a 

cultural organization established to sponsor and promote 

educational, charitable and cultural events for disadvantaged 

children, and which organization is exempt from taxation pursuant to 

the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 

501(c)(3); 

 

25.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to museums 

or other entities which have been accredited by the American 

Association of Museums.  Any person making purchases on behalf of 

any such museum or other entity shall certify, in writing, on the 

copy of the invoice or sales ticket to be retained by the vendor 

that the purchases are made for and on behalf of such museum or 

other entity and set out the name of such museum or other entity.  

Any person who wrongfully or erroneously certifies that the 

purchases are for any such museum or other entity or who otherwise 

violates the provisions of this paragraph shall be deemed guilty of 

a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined an amount 

equal to double the amount of sales tax involved or incarcerated for 

not more than sixty (60) days, or by both such fine and 

incarceration; 

 

26.  Sales of tickets for admission by any museum accredited by 

the American Association of Museums.  In order to be eligible for 

the exemption provided by this paragraph, an amount equivalent to 

the amount of the tax which would otherwise be required to be 

collected pursuant to the provisions of Section 1350 et seq. of this 

title shall be separately stated on the admission ticket and shall 

be collected and used for the sole purpose of servicing or aiding in 

the servicing of debt incurred by the museum to effect the 

construction, enlarging or renovation of any facility to be used for 

entertainment, edification or cultural cultivation to which entry is 

gained with a paid admission ticket; 
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27.  Sales of tangible personal property or services occurring 

on or after June 1, 1995, to children's homes which are supported or 

sponsored by one or more churches, members of which serve as 

trustees of the home; 

 

28.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to the 

organization known as the Disabled American Veterans, Department of 

Oklahoma, Inc., and subordinate chapters thereof; 

 

29.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to youth 

camps which are supported or sponsored by one or more churches, 

members of which serve as trustees of the organization; 

 

30.  Transfer of tangible personal property made pursuant to 

Section 3226 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes by the University 

Hospitals Trust; 

 

31.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to a 

municipality, county or school district pursuant to a lease or 

lease-purchase agreement executed between the vendor and a 

municipality, county or school district.  A copy of the lease or 

lease-purchase agreement shall be retained by the vendor; 

 

32.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to any 

spaceport user, as defined in the Oklahoma Space Industry 

Development Act; 

 

33.  The sale, use, storage, consumption, or distribution in 

this state, whether by the importer, exporter, or another person, of 

any satellite or any associated launch vehicle, including components 

of, and parts and motors for, any such satellite or launch vehicle, 

imported or caused to be imported into this state for the purpose of 

export by means of launching into space.  This exemption provided by 

this paragraph shall not be affected by: 

 

a. the destruction in whole or in part of the satellite 

or launch vehicle, 

 

b. the failure of a launch to occur or be successful, or 

 

c. the absence of any transfer or title to, or possession 

of, the satellite or launch vehicle after launch; 

 

34.  The sale, lease, use, storage, consumption, or distribution 

in this state of any space facility, space propulsion system or 

space vehicle, satellite, or station of any kind possessing space 

flight capacity, including components thereof; 

 

35.  The sale, lease, use, storage, consumption, or distribution 

in this state of tangible personal property, placed on or used 

aboard any space facility, space propulsion system or space vehicle, 

satellite, or station possessing space flight capacity, which is 

launched into space, irrespective of whether such tangible property 

is returned to this state for subsequent use, storage, or 

consumption in any manner; 

 

36.  The sale, lease, use, storage, consumption, or distribution 

in this state of tangible personal property meeting the definition 

of "section 38 property" as defined in Sections 48(a)(1)(A) and 

(B)(i) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, that is an integral 
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part of and used primarily in support of space flight; however, 

section 38 property used in support of space flight shall not 

include general office equipment, any boat, mobile home, motor 

vehicle, or other vehicle of a class or type required to be 

registered, licensed, titled, or documented in this state or by the 

United States government, or any other property not specifically 

suited to supporting space activity.  The term "in support of space 

flight", for purposes of this paragraph, means the altering, 

monitoring, controlling, regulating, adjusting, servicing, or 

repairing of any space facility, space propulsion systems or space 

vehicle, satellite, or station possessing space flight capacity, 

including the components thereof; 

 

37.  The purchase or lease of machinery and equipment for use at 

a fixed location in this state, which is used exclusively in the 

manufacturing, processing, compounding, or producing of any space 

facility, space propulsion system or space vehicle, satellite, or 

station of any kind possessing space flight capacity.  Provided, the 

exemption provided for in this paragraph shall not be allowed unless 

the purchaser or lessee signs an affidavit stating that the item or 

items to be exempted are for the exclusive use designated herein.  

Any person furnishing a false affidavit to the vendor for the 

purpose of evading payment of any tax imposed by Section 1354 of 

this title shall be subject to the penalties provided by law.  As 

used in this paragraph, "machinery and equipment" means "section 38 

property" as defined in Sections 48(a)(1)(A) and (B)(i) of the 

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, which is used as an integral part of 

the manufacturing, processing, compounding, or producing of items of 

tangible personal property.  Such term includes parts and 

accessories only to the extent that the exemption thereof is 

consistent with the provisions of this paragraph; 

 

38.  The amount of a surcharge or any other amount which is 

separately stated on an admission ticket which is imposed, collected 

and used for the sole purpose of constructing, remodeling or 

enlarging facilities of a public trust having a municipality or 

county as its sole beneficiary; 

 

39.  Sales of tangible personal property or services which are 

directly used in or for the benefit of a state park in this state, 

which are made to an organization which is exempt from taxation 

pursuant to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., 

Section 501(c)(3) and which is organized primarily for the purpose 

of supporting one or more state parks located in this state; 

 

40.  The sale, lease or use of parking privileges by an 

institution of The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education; 

 

41.  Sales of tangible personal property or services for use on 

campus construction projects for the benefit of institutions of The 

Oklahoma State System of Higher Education or private institutions of 

higher education accredited by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education when such projects are financed by or through the use of 

nonprofit entities which are exempt from taxation pursuant to the 

provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 

501(c)(3); 

 

42.  Sales of tangible personal property or services by an 

organization which is exempt from taxation pursuant to the 

provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 
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501(c)(3), in the course of conducting a national championship 

sports event, but only if all or a portion of the payment in 

exchange therefor would qualify as the receipt of a qualified 

sponsorship payment described in Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., 

Section 513(i).  Sales exempted pursuant to this paragraph shall be 

exempt from all Oklahoma sales, use, excise and gross receipts 

taxes; 

 

43.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to or by an 

organization which: 

 

a. is exempt from taxation pursuant to the provisions of 

the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section 

501(c)(3), 

 

b. is affiliated with a comprehensive university within 

The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education, and 

 

c. has been organized primarily for the purpose of 

providing education and teacher training and 

conducting events relating to robotics; and 

 

44.  The first Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) each year 

from sales of tangible personal property by youth athletic teams 

which are part of an athletic organization exempt from taxation 

pursuant to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., 

Section 501(c)(4), for the purposes of raising funds for the benefit 

of the team. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     68 O.S. 2001, Section 2817, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 345, O.S.L. 2002 (68 O.S. Supp. 2002, 

Section 2817), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2817.  A.  All taxable personal property, except 

intangible personal property, personal property exempt from ad 

valorem taxation, or household personal property, shall be listed 

and assessed each year at its fair cash value, estimated at the 

price it would bring at a fair voluntary sale, as of January 1. 

 

The fair cash value of household personal property shall be 

valued at ten percent (10%) of the appraised value of the 

improvement to the residential real property within which such 

personal property is located as of January 1 each year.  The 

assessment of household personal property as provided by this 

section may be altered by the taxpayer listing such property at its 

actual fair cash value.  For purposes of establishing the value of 

household personal property, pursuant to the requirement of Section 

8 of Article X of the Oklahoma Constitution, the percentage of value 

prescribed by this section for the household personal property shall 

be presumed to constitute the fair cash value of the personal 

property. 

 

All unmanufactured farm products shall be assessed and valued as 

of the preceding May 31.  Every person, firm, company, association, 

or corporation, in making the assessment, shall assess all 

unmanufactured farm products owned by the person, firm, company, 

association or corporation on the preceding May 31, at its fair cash 

value on that date instead of January 1. 
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Stocks of goods, wares and merchandise shall be assessed at the 

value of the average amount on hand during the preceding year, or 

the average amount on hand during the part of the preceding year the 

stock of goods, wares or merchandise was at its January 1 location. 

 

B.  All taxable real property shall be assessed annually as of 

January 1, at its fair cash value, estimated at the price it would 

bring at a fair voluntary sale for: 

 

1.  The highest and best use for which the property was actually 

used during the preceding calendar year; or 

 

2.  The highest and best use for which the property was last 

classified for use if not actually used during the preceding 

calendar year. 

 

The Ad Valorem Division of the Tax Commission shall be 

responsible for the promulgation of rules which shall be followed by 

each county assessor of the state, for the purposes of providing for 

the equitable use valuation of locally assessed real property in 

this state.  Agricultural land and nonresidential improvements 

necessary or convenient for agricultural purposes shall be assessed 

for ad valorem taxation based upon the highest and best use for 

which the property was actually used, or was previously classified 

for use, during the calendar year next preceding January 1 on which 

the assessment is made. 

 

C.  The use value of agricultural land shall be based on the 

income capitalization approach using cash rent.  The rental income 

shall be calculated using the direct capitalization method based 

upon factors including, but not limited to: 

 

1.  Soil types, as depicted on soil maps published by the 

Natural Resources Conservation Service of the United States 

Department of Agriculture; 

 

2.  Soil productivity indices approved by the Ad Valorem 

Division of the Tax Commission; 

 

3.  The specific agricultural purpose of the soil based on use 

categories approved by the Ad Valorem Division of the Tax 

Commission; and 

 

4.  A capitalization rate to be determined annually by the Ad 

Valorem Division of the Tax Commission based on the sum of the 

average first mortgage interest rate charged by the Federal Land 

Bank for the immediately preceding five (5) years, weighted with the 

prevailing rate or rates for additional loans or equity, and the 

effective tax rate. 

 

The final use value will be calculated using the soil 

productivity indices and the agricultural use classification as 

defined by rules promulgated by the State Board of Equalization.  

This subsection shall not be construed in a manner which is 

inconsistent with the duties, powers and authority of the Board as 

to valuation of the counties as fixed and defined by Section 21 of 

Article X of the Oklahoma Constitution. 

 

However, in calculating the use value of buffer strips as 

defined in Section 2817.2 of this title, exclusive consideration 
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shall be based on income production from such buffer strips, not 

including federal or state subsidies, when valued as required by 

subsection C of Section 2817.2 of this title. 

 

D.  The use value of nonresidential improvements on agricultural 

land shall be based on the cost approach to value estimation using 

currently updated cost manuals published by the Marshall and Swift 

Company or similar cost manuals approved by the Ad Valorem Division 

of the Tax Commission.  The use value estimates for the 

nonresidential improvements shall take obsolescence and depreciation 

into consideration in addition to necessary adjustments for local 

variations in the cost of labor and materials.  This section shall 

not be construed in a manner which is inconsistent with the duties, 

powers and authority of the Board as to equalization of valuation of 

the counties as determined and defined by Section 21 of Article X of 

the Oklahoma Constitution. 

 

The use value of facilities used for poultry production shall be 

determined according to the following procedures: 

 

1.  The Ad Valorem Division of the Tax Commission is hereby 

directed to develop a standard system of valuation of both real and 

personal property of such facilities, which shall be used by all 

county assessors in this state, under which valuation based on the 

following shall be presumed to be the fair cash value of the 

property: 

 

a. for real property, a ten-year depreciation schedule, 

at the end of which the residual value is twenty 

percent (20%) of the value of the facility during its 

first year of operation, and 

 

b. for personal property, a five-year depreciation 

schedule, at the end of which the residual value is 

zero; 

 

2.  Such facilities shall be valued only in comparison to other 

facilities used exclusively for poultry production.  Such a facility 

which is no longer used for poultry production shall be deemed to 

have no productive use; 

 

3.  During the first year such a facility is placed on the tax 

rolls, its fair cash value shall be presumed to be the lesser of the 

actual purchase price or the actual documented cost of construction; 

and 

 

4.  For the purpose of determining the valuation of 

nonresidential improvements used for poultry production, the 

provisions of this subsection shall be applicable and such 

improvements shall not be considered to be commercial property. 

 

E.  The value of investment in property used exclusively by a 

small an oil refinery, as defined in Section 2 of this act, that is 

used wholly as a facility, device or method for the desulphurization 

of gasoline or diesel fuel as defined in Section 2817.3 of this 

title shall not be included in the capitalization used in the 

determination of fair market value of a small such oil refinery if 

such property would qualify as exempt property pursuant to Section 

2902 of this title, whether or not an application for such exemption 



 

ENR. H. B. NO. 1712 Page 12 

is made by an otherwise qualifying manufacturing concern owning the 

property described by Section 2817.3 of this title. 

 

F.  The transfer of real property without a change in its use 

classification shall not require a reassessment thereof based 

exclusively upon the sale value of the property.  However, if the 

county assessor determines: 

 

1.  That by reason of the transfer of a property there is a 

change in the actual use or classification of the property; or 

 

2.  That by reason of the amount of the sales consideration it 

is obvious that the use classification prior to the transfer of the 

property is not commensurate with and would not justify the amount 

of the sales consideration of the property; 

 

then the assessor shall, in either event, reassess the property for 

the new use classification for which the property is being used, or, 

the highest and best use classification for which the property may, 

by reason of the transfer, be classified for use. 

 

G.  When the term “fair cash value” or the language “fair cash 

value, estimated at the price it would bring at a fair voluntary 

sale” is used in the Ad Valorem Tax Code, in connection with and in 

relation to the assessment of real property, it is defined to mean 

and shall be given the meaning ascribed and assigned to it in this 

section and when the term or language is used in the Code in 

connection with the assessment of personal property it shall be 

given its ordinary or literal meaning. 

 

H.  Where any real property is zoned for a use by a proper 

zoning authority, and the use of the property has not been changed, 

the use and not zoning shall determine assessment.  Any reassessment 

required shall be effective January 1 following the change in use.  

Taxable real property need not be listed annually with the county 

assessor. 

 

I.  If any real property shall become taxable after January 1 of 

any year, the county assessor shall assess the same and place it 

upon the tax rolls for the next ensuing year.  When any building is 

constructed upon land after January 1 of any year, the value of the 

building shall be added by the county assessor to the assessed 

valuation of the land upon which the building is constructed at the 

fair cash value thereof for the next ensuing year.  However, the 

building shall be deemed to have a value for assessment purposes of 

the fair cash value of the materials used in such building only, 

until the building and the land on which the building is located 

shall have been conveyed to a bona fide purchaser or shall have been 

occupied or used for any purpose other than as a sales office by the 

owner thereof, or shall have been leased, whichever event shall 

first occur.  The county assessor shall continue to assess the 

building based upon the fair market value of the materials used 

therein until the building and land upon which the building is 

located shall have been conveyed to a bona fide purchaser or is 

occupied or used for any purpose other than as a sales office by the 

owner thereof, or is leased, whichever event shall first occur.  

However, the fair cash value of a lot in any platted addition or a 

subdivision in a city, town or county zoned for residential, 

commercial, industrial or other use shall be deemed to be the total 

purchase price paid by the developer of the addition or subdivision 
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for the land comprising the platted addition or subdivision divided 

by the number of lots contained in the addition or subdivision until 

the lot with building or buildings located thereon shall have been 

conveyed to a bona fide purchaser or shall have been occupied other 

than as a sales office by the owner thereof, or shall have been 

leased, whichever event shall first occur.  The cost of any land or 

improvements to any real property required to be dedicated to public 

use, including, but not limited to, streets, curbs, gutters, 

sidewalks, storm or sanitary sewers, utilities, detention or 

retention ponds, easements, parks or reserves shall not be utilized 

by the county assessor in the valuation of any real property for 

assessment purposes. 

 

J.  In case improvements on land or personal property located 

therein or thereon are destroyed by fire, lightning, storm, winds, 

floodwaters, overflow of streams or other cause, or the value of 

land is impaired, damaged or destroyed by fire, lightning, storm, 

winds, floodwaters, overflow of streams or other cause, after 

January 1 and before the adjournment of the county board of 

equalization during any year, the county board of equalization, in 

cooperation with the county assessor, shall determine the amount of 

damage, and shall make an order directing the assessment of the 

property for that year at the fair cash value of the property, as 

defined herein, taking into account the damage occasioned by fire, 

lightning, storm, winds, floodwaters, overflow of streams or other 

cause. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 2, Chapter 345, O.S.L. 

2002 (68 O.S. Supp. 2002, Section 2817.3), is amended to read as 

follows: 

 

Section 2817.3  A.  As used in subsection E of Section 2817 of 

Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes: this title, 

 

1.  “Small oil refinery” means a refinery, including a refinery 

owned by a subsidiary, parent company, subsidiary of a parent 

company in which the parent company has a fifty percent (50%) or 

greater interest or any joint venture partners of the refinery, 

which: 

 

a. produces diesel fuel and gasoline by processing crude 

oil through refinery processing units, 

 

b. employs a company-wide average of no more than one 

thousand five hundred (1,500) full-time-equivalent 

employees, based on the average number of employees, 

and 

 

c. had a company-wide average crude oil capacity less 

than or equal to one hundred fifty-five thousand 

(155,000) barrels per calendar day for 1999; and 

 

2.  "Facility “facility, device or method for the 

desulphurization of gasoline or diesel fuel" means any structure, 

building, installation, excavation, machinery, equipment or device 

and any attachment or addition to or reconstruction, replacement or 

improvement of that property, that is used, constructed, acquired or 

installed on or after January 1, 2003, wholly or partly to meet or 

exceed rules adopted by the Oklahoma Environmental Quality Board, or 

by the United States Environmental Protection Agency with respect to 
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any program which has been delegated to the Department of 

Environmental Quality for the prevention, monitoring, control or 

reduction of the amount of sulfur in gasoline or diesel fuel.  This 

definition shall not apply to a motor vehicle. 

 

B.  In applying for an exclusion of property under the 

provisions of subsection E of Section 2817 of Title 68 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes this title, a person seeking the exclusion shall 

present in a request to the Executive Director of the Department of 

Environmental Quality information detailing: 

 

1.  The anticipated environmental benefits from the installation 

of the facility, device or method for the desulphurization of 

gasoline or diesel fuel; 

 

2.  The estimated cost of the facility, device or method; and 

 

3.  The purpose of the installation of such facility, device or 

method and the proportion of the installation that is such a 

facility, device or method. 

 

C.  Following submission of the information required by 

subsection B of this section, the Executive Director of the 

Department of Environmental Quality shall determine if the facility, 

device or method is used wholly as a facility, device or method for 

the desulphurization of gasoline or diesel fuel.  As soon as 

practicable, the Executive Director shall send notice by regular 

mail to the Director of the Ad Valorem Division of the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission that the person has applied for a determination under 

this section.  If the Executive Director determines that the 

facility, device or method is used wholly for the desulphurization 

of gasoline or diesel fuel, the Executive Director shall issue a 

letter to the person stating that determination and the proportion 

of the installation that is a facility, device or method for the 

desulphurization of gasoline or diesel fuel. 

 

D.  The Department of Environmental Quality may charge a person 

seeking a determination under the provisions of this section an 

additional fee not to exceed its administrative costs for processing 

the information, making the determination and issuing the letter 

required by this section.  The Environmental Quality Board may adopt 

rules to implement this section. 

 

E.  A person seeking an exclusion under this section shall 

provide to the county assessor or the Director of the Ad Valorem 

Division of the Oklahoma Tax Commission a copy of the letter issued 

by the Executive Director of the Department of Environmental Quality 

under subsection C of this section.  The county assessor or the 

Director of the Ad Valorem Division of the Tax Commission shall 

accept the copy of the letter from the Executive Director as 

conclusive evidence that the facility, device or method is used 

wholly for the desulphurization of gasoline or diesel fuel.  The 

county assessor or the Director of the Ad Valorem Division of the 

Tax Commission shall further determine if the property for which the 

exclusion is sought is qualified as provided in subsection E of 

Section 2817 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes this title. 

 

F.  This section does not apply to a facility, device or method 

for the desulphurization of gasoline or diesel fuel that is subject 

to any other ad valorem tax exemptions under the laws of this state. 
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G.  The exclusion provided by this section, once allowed, need 

not be applied for subsequent years, and the exclusion applies to 

the property until it changes ownership or the qualification of the 

property for the exclusion changes.  However, the county assessor or 

the Director of the Ad Valorem Division of the Tax Commission may 

require a person allowed an exclusion in a prior year to file a new 

application to confirm the current qualification for the exclusion 

by delivering a written notice that a new application is required, 

accompanied by an appropriate application form, to the person 

previously allowed the exclusion. 

 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 2001, Section 1105, as 

last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 243 of the 1st 

Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

 

Section 1105.  A.  As used in the Oklahoma Vehicle License and 

Registration Act: 

 

1.  "Salvage vehicle" means any vehicle which is within the last 

ten (10) model years and which has been damaged by collision or 

other occurrence to the extent that the cost of repairing the 

vehicle for safe operation on the highway exceeds sixty percent 

(60%) of its fair market value, as defined by Section 1111 of this 

title, immediately prior to the damage.  For purposes of this 

section, actual repair costs shall only include labor and parts for 

actual damage to the suspension, motor, transmission, frame or 

unibody and designated structural components; 

 

2.  "Rebuilt vehicle" means any salvage vehicle which has been 

rebuilt and inspected for the purpose of registration and title; 

 

3.  "Flood-damaged vehicle" means a salvage or rebuilt vehicle 

which was damaged by flooding or a vehicle which was submerged at a 

level to or above the dashboard of the vehicle and on which an 

amount of loss was paid by the insurer; 

 

4.  "Recovered-theft vehicle" means a salvage or rebuilt vehicle 

which was recovered from a theft; and 

 

5.  "Junked vehicle" means any vehicle which is incapable of 

operation or use on the highway, has no resale value except as a 

source of parts or scrap and has an eighty percent (80%) loss in 

fair market value. 

 

B.  The owner of every vehicle in this state shall possess a 

certificate of title as proof of ownership of such vehicle, except 

those vehicles registered pursuant to Section 1120 of this title and 

trailers registered pursuant to Section 1133 of this title, 

previously titled in another state and engaged in interstate 

commerce, and except as provided in subsection M of this section.  

There shall be six types of certificates of title: 

 

1.  Original title for any motor vehicle which is not a 

remanufactured, salvage, rebuilt or junked vehicle; 

 

2.  Salvage title for any motor vehicle which is a salvage 

vehicle or is specified as a salvage vehicle or the equivalent 

thereof on a certificate of title from another state; 
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3.  Rebuilt title for any motor vehicle which is a rebuilt 

vehicle; 

 

4.  Junked title for any motor vehicle which is a junked vehicle 

or is specified as a junked vehicle or the equivalent thereof on a 

certificate of title from another state; 

 

5.  Classic title for any motor vehicle, except a junked 

vehicle, which is twenty-five (25) model years or older; and 

 

6.  Remanufactured title for any vehicle which is a 

remanufactured vehicle. 

 

Application for a certificate of title, whether the initial 

certificate of title or a duplicate, may be made to the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission or any motor license agent.  When application is made 

with a motor license agent, the application information shall be 

transmitted either electronically or by mail to the Tax Commission 

by the motor license agent.  If the application information is 

transmitted electronically, the motor license agent shall forward 

the required application along with evidence of ownership, where 

required, by mail.  Where the transmission of application 

information cannot be performed electronically, the Tax Commission 

is authorized to provide postage paid envelopes to motor license 

agents for the purpose of mailing the application along with 

evidence of ownership, where required.  The Tax Commission shall 

upon receipt of proper application information issue an Oklahoma 

certificate of title.  The certificates may be mailed to the 

applicant.  Upon issuance of a certificate of title, the Tax 

Commission shall provide the appropriate motor license agent with 

confirmation of such issuance. 

 

C.  1.  The application for certificate of title shall be upon a 

blank form furnished by the Tax Commission, containing: 

 

a. a full description of the vehicle, 

 

b. the manufacturer's serial or other identification 

number, 

 

c. the motor number and the date on which first sold by 

the manufacturer or dealer to the owner, 

 

d. any distinguishing marks, 

 

e. a statement of the applicant's source of title, 

 

f. any security interest upon the vehicle, and 

 

g. such other information as the Commission may require. 

 

2.  The application for a certificate of title for a vehicle 

which is within the last seven (7) model years shall require a 

declaration as to whether the vehicle has been damaged by collision 

or other occurrence and whether the vehicle has been recovered from 

theft and the extent of the damage to the vehicle.  The declaration 

shall be made by the owner of a vehicle if: 

 

a. the vehicle has been damaged or stolen, 
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b. the owner did or did not receive any payment for the 

loss from an insurer, or 

 

c. the vehicle is titled or registered in a state that 

does not classify the vehicle or brand the title 

because of damage to or loss of the vehicle similar to 

the classifications or brands utilized by this state. 

 

The declaration shall be based upon the best information and 

knowledge of the owner and shall be in addition to the requirements 

specified in paragraph 1 of this subsection.  The Tax Commission 

shall not issue a certificate of title for a vehicle which is 

subject to the provisions of this paragraph without the required 

declaration, completed and signed by the owner of the vehicle.  Upon 

receipt of an application without the properly completed 

declaration, the Tax Commission shall return the application to the 

applicant with notice that the title may not be issued without the 

required declaration.  Nothing in this paragraph shall prohibit the 

Tax Commission from recognizing the type of or brand on a title or 

other ownership document issued by another state or the inspection 

conducted in another state and issuing the appropriate certificate 

of title for the vehicle. 

 

3.  The certificate of title shall have the following security 

features: 

 

a. intaglio printing or security thread, with or without 

watermark, 

 

b. latent images, 

 

c. fluorescent inks, 

 

d. micro print, 

 

e. void background, and 

 

f. color coding. 

 

4.  Each title issued pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma 

Vehicle License and Registration Act shall be color coded as 

determined by the Tax Commission. 

 

5.  The certificate of title shall be of such size and design 

and color as the Tax Commission may direct pursuant to the 

provisions of this section.  The title shall be on colored paper or 

other material as designated by the Tax Commission and be of such 

intensity or hue as will allow easy identification as to whether the 

title is an original title, a salvage title, a rebuilt title, 

remanufactured title, or a junked title.  The type of title shall be 

identified on the front of the certificate of title.  The original 

title, rebuilt title, remanufactured title, or classic title shall 

be identified by the word "Original", "Rebuilt", “Remanufactured” or 

"Classic" printed in the upper right quadrant of the certificate of 

title, in the space which is currently captioned "type of title". 

 

D.  1.  To obtain an original certificate of title for a vehicle 

that is being registered for the first time in this state which has 

not been previously registered in any other state, the applicant 
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shall be required to deliver, as evidence of ownership, a 

manufacturer's certificate of origin properly assigned by the 

manufacturer, distributor, or dealer licensed in this or any other 

state shown thereon to be the last transferee to the applicant upon 

a form to be prescribed and approved by the Tax Commission.  A 

manufacturer's certificate of origin shall contain: 

 

a. the manufacturer's serial or other identification 

number, 

 

b. date on which first sold by the manufacturer to the 

dealer, 

 

c. any distinguishing marks including model and the year 

same was made, 

 

d. a statement of any security interests upon the 

vehicle, and 

 

e. such other information as the Tax Commission may 

require. 

 

2.  The manufacturer's certificate of origin shall have the 

following security features: 

 

a. intaglio printing or security thread, with or without 

watermark, 

 

b. latent images, 

 

c. fluorescent inks, 

 

d. micro print, and 

 

e. void background. 

 

E.  In the absence of a dealer's or manufacturer's number, the 

Tax Commission may assign such identifying number to the vehicle, 

which shall be permanently stamped, burned or pressed or attached 

into the vehicle, and a certificate of title shall be delivered to 

the applicant upon payment of all fees and taxes, and the remaining 

copies shall be permanently filed and indexed by the Tax Commission.  

The Tax Commission shall assign an identifying number to any rebuilt 

vehicle if the vehicle identification number displayed on the 

rebuilt vehicle does not accurately describe the vehicle as rebuilt.  

The motor license agent, at the time of inspection of the rebuilt 

vehicle pursuant to Section 1111 of this title, shall identify the 

make, model, and year for the body to accurately describe the 

rebuilt vehicle.  At the time of the inspection, an appropriate 

identifying number shall be permanently stamped, burned, pressed, or 

attached on the rebuilt vehicle.  The assigned identifying number 

shall be recorded on the certificate of title for the rebuilt 

vehicle.  The dealer's or manufacturer's vehicle identification 

number on the rebuilt vehicle shall be preserved in the computer 

files of the Tax Commission for at least five (5) years. 

 

F.  When registering for the first time in this state a vehicle 

which was not originally manufactured for sale in the United States, 

to obtain a certificate of title, the Tax Commission shall require 

the applicant to deliver: 
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1.  As evidence of ownership, if the vehicle has not previously 

been titled in the United States, the documents constituting valid 

proof of ownership in the country in which the vehicle was 

originally purchased, together with a notarized translation of any 

such documents; and 

 

2.  As evidence of compliance with federal law, copies of the 

bond release letters for the vehicle issued by the United States 

Environmental Protection Agency and the United States Department of 

Transportation, together with a receipt issued by the Internal 

Revenue Service indicating that the applicable federal gas guzzler 

tax has been paid. 

 

The Tax Commission shall not issue a certificate of title for a 

vehicle which is subject to the provisions of this paragraph without 

the required documentation from agencies of the United States and 

evidence of ownership.  Upon receipt of an application without the 

required documentation, the Tax Commission shall return the 

application to the applicant with notice that the certificate of 

title may not be issued without the required documentation.  Nothing 

in this paragraph shall prohibit the Tax Commission from issuing 

certificates of title for antique or classic vehicles not driven 

upon the public streets, roads, or highways. 

 

G.  When registering in this state a vehicle which was titled in 

another state and which title contains the name of a secured party 

on the face of the other state certificate of title, or such state 

certificate is being held by the secured party in that state or any 

other state, the Tax Commission or the motor license agent shall 

complete a lien entry form as prescribed by the Tax Commission.  The 

owner of such vehicle shall file an affidavit with the Tax 

Commission or the motor license agent stating that title to the 

vehicle is being held by a secured party has not been issued 

pursuant to the laws of the state where titled, and that there is an 

existing lien or encumbrance on the vehicle.  The current name and 

address of the secured party or lienholder shall also be stated in 

the affidavit.  The form of the affidavit shall be prescribed by the 

Tax Commission and contain any other information deemed necessary by 

the Tax Commission.  A statement of the lien or encumbrance shall be 

included on the Oklahoma certificate of title and the lien or 

encumbrance shall be deemed continuously perfected as though it had 

been perfected pursuant to Section 1110 of this title.  For 

completing the lien entry form and recording the security interest 

on the certificate of title, the Tax Commission or the motor license 

agent shall collect a fee of Three Dollars ($3.00) which shall be in 

addition to other fees provided by the Oklahoma Vehicle License and 

Registration Act.  The fee, if collected by the motor license agent 

pursuant to this subsection, shall be retained by the motor license 

agent. 

 

H.  The charge for each certificate of title issued, except for 

junked titles as defined in paragraph 4 of subsection B of this 

section, shall be Eleven Dollars ($11.00), which charge shall be in 

addition to any other fees or taxes imposed by law for such vehicle.  

One Dollar ($1.00) of each such charge shall be deposited in the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission Reimbursement Fund.  However, the charge 

shall not apply to any vehicle which is to be registered in this 

state pursuant to the provisions of Section 1120 or 1133 of this 

title and which was registered in another state at least sixty (60) 
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days prior to the time it is required to be registered in this 

state. 

 

I.  The vehicle identification number of a junked vehicle shall 

be preserved in the computer files of the Tax Commission for a 

period of not less than five (5) years.  The charge of junked titles 

as defined in paragraph 4 of subsection B of this section shall be 

Four Dollars ($4.00).  The fee remitted to the Tax Commission shall 

be deposited in the Oklahoma Tax Commission Reimbursement Fund. 

 

J.  If a vehicle is sold to a resident of another state, 

destroyed, dismantled, or ceases to be used as a vehicle, the owner 

shall immediately notify the Tax Commission.  Absent evidence to the 

contrary, failure to notify the Tax Commission shall be prima facie 

evidence that the vehicle has been in continuous operation in this 

state. 

 

K.  If a vehicle is stolen, the owner shall immediately notify 

the appropriate law enforcement agency.  Immediately after receiving 

such notification, the law enforcement agency shall notify the Tax 

Commission. 

 

L.  No title for an out-of-state vehicle, except any commercial 

truck or truck-tractor registered pursuant to Section 1120 of this 

title which is engaged in interstate commerce or any trailer or 

semitrailer registered pursuant to Section 1133 of this title which 

is engaged in interstate commerce, shall be issued without an 

inspection of such vehicle and payment of a fee of Four Dollars 

($4.00) for such inspection; provided, the Tax Commission may enter 

into reciprocal agreements with other states for such inspections to 

be performed at locations outside the boundaries of this state for 

vehicles which: 

 

1.  Are offered for sale at auction; 

 

2.  Have been solely used as vehicles for rent under the 

ownership of a licensed motor vehicle dealer or a person engaged in 

the business of renting motor vehicles; or 

 

3.  Have not been registered in this or any other state for more 

than one (1) year. 

 

The inspection shall include a comparison of the vehicle 

identification number on the vehicle with the number recorded on the 

ownership records and the recording of the actual odometer reading 

on the vehicle.  The Four Dollar four-dollar fee shall be collected 

by the motor license agent or Commission when the title is issued.  

The motor license agent shall retain Two Dollars ($2.00).  The 

remaining Two Dollars ($2.00) shall be deposited in the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission Reimbursement Fund. 

 

The Tax Commission may allow the inspection to be performed at a 

location out-of-state by another state's department of motor 

vehicles or state police. 

 

M.  No title for any out-of-state vehicle offered for sale at 

salvage pools, salvage disposal sales, or an auction, or by a dealer 

or a licensed automotive dismantler and parts recycler, shall be 

issued without an inspection to compare the vehicle identification 

number on the vehicle with the number recorded on the ownership 
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record and to record the actual odometer reading on the vehicle.  

Upon request of the seller, person or entity conducting an auction, 

dealer or licensed dismantler, the inspection shall be conducted at 

the location or place of business of the sale, auction, dealer, or 

the dismantler.  The inspection shall be conducted by any motor 

license agent or a duly authorized employee thereof; provided, if 

the vehicle identification number on the vehicle offered for sale at 

salvage pools, salvage disposal sales or a classic or antique 

auction does not match the number recorded on the ownership record, 

the inspection may be conducted at the location of or place of 

business of such sale or auction by any state, county or city law 

enforcement officer.  The Tax Commission may enter into reciprocal 

agreements with other states for such inspections to be performed at 

locations outside the boundaries of this state for vehicles which: 

 

1.  Are offered for sale at auction; 

 

2.  Have been solely used as vehicles for rent under the 

ownership of a licensed motor vehicle dealer or a person engaged in 

the business of renting motor vehicles; or 

 

3.  Have not been registered in this or any other state for more 

than one (1) year. 

 

The inspection shall be certified upon forms prescribed by the Tax 

Commission.  The name and other identification of the authorized 

person conducting the inspection shall be legibly printed or typed 

on the form.  Prior to any inspection by any employee of a motor 

license agent, the motor license agent shall notify the Tax 

Commission of the name and any other identification information 

requested by the Tax Commission of the authorized person.  A 

signature specimen of the authorized person shall be submitted to 

the Tax Commission by the employing motor license agent.  If the 

authorization to inspect vehicles is withdrawn or the employer-

employee relationship is terminated, the motor license agent, 

immediately, shall notify the Tax Commission and return any 

remaining inspection forms to the Tax Commission.  The fee for the 

inspection shall be Four Dollars ($4.00).  The motor license agent 

shall retain Three Dollars ($3.00) of the fee.  Fees received by a 

motor license agent or an authorized employee thereof shall be 

handled and accounted for in the manner as prescribed by law for any 

other fees paid to or received by a motor license agent.  Out-of-

state vehicles brought into this state by a person licensed in 

another state to sell new or used vehicles to be sold within this 

state at a motor vehicle auction which is limited to dealer to 

dealer transactions shall not be required to be inspected, unless 

the vehicle is purchased by an Oklahoma dealer.  Any person licensed 

in another state to sell new or used motor vehicles, who offers a 

motor vehicle for sale within this state at a motor vehicle auction 

which is limited to dealer to dealer transactions, shall not be 

within the definition of "owner" in Section 1102 of this title, for 

purposes of Section 1101 et seq. of this title. 

 

N.  An out-of-state vehicle which has been rebuilt shall be 

inspected pursuant to the provisions of Section 1111 of this title.  

The Tax Commission shall train motor license agents in interpreting 

vehicle identification numbers to assure that it accurately 

describes the vehicle and to detect rollback or alteration of the 

odometer.  Failure of a motor license agent to inspect the vehicle 

and make the required notations shall be a misdemeanor punishable by 
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a fine of not more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for the 

first offense and Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for the second 

offense or subsequent offense, or by imprisonment in the county jail 

for not more than six (6) months, or by both such fine and 

imprisonment. 

 

O.  The ownership of any vehicle which has been declared a total 

loss by an insurer because of theft shall be transferred to the 

insurer by a salvage title; provided, the ownership of any such 

vehicle which has been declared a total loss by an insurer licensed 

by the Oklahoma Insurance Department and maintaining a multi-state 

motor vehicle salvage processing center in this state shall be 

transferred to the insurer by a salvage title without the 

requirement of a visual inspection of the vehicle identification 

number by the insurer.  Upon recovery of the vehicle, the ownership 

shall be transferred by an original title, salvage title, or junked 

title, as may be appropriate based upon an estimate of the amount of 

loss submitted by the insurer.   

 

P.  The owner of any vehicle which is incapable of operation or 

use on the public roads and has no resale value, except as parts, 

scrap or junk, may deliver the certificate of title to the vehicle 

to the Tax Commission for cancellation.  Upon verification that any 

perfected lien against the vehicle has been released, the 

certificate of title shall be canceled without any fee, charge, or 

cost required from the owner.  The vehicle identification numbers on 

the certificates of title shall be preserved in the computer files 

of the Tax Commission for at least five (5) years from the date of 

cancellation of the certificate of title.  The Tax Commission shall 

prescribe and provide an affidavit form to be completed by the owner 

of any vehicle for which the certificate of title is canceled.  No 

title or registration shall subsequently be issued for a vehicle for 

which the certificate of title has been surrendered pursuant to this 

subsection.  The Tax Commission shall prescribe a form for the 

transfer of ownership of a vehicle for which the certificate of 

title has been canceled. 

 

Q.  The owner of a vehicle which is not within the last ten (10) 

model years, not roadworthy and not capable of repair for operation 

or use on the roads and highways shall transfer the vehicle only 

upon a certificate of ownership prescribed by the Tax Commission, if 

the certificate of title to the vehicle is lost, has been canceled, 

or otherwise not available.  The prescribed ownership form shall 

include the names and addresses of the buyer and seller, the driver 

license number or social security number of the seller, the make and 

model of the vehicle, and the public vehicle identification number.  

If there is no public vehicle identification number, the vehicle 

shall be inspected by a law enforcement officer to verify the 

absence of the number on the vehicle and the prescribed ownership 

form shall include a signed statement, by such officer, verifying 

the absence of the number. 

 

The certificate of ownership shall be completed in triplicate.  

The buyer and seller shall each retain a copy.  Within thirty (30) 

days of the transaction, the seller shall submit one copy to the Tax 

Commission or a motor license agent accompanied with a fee of Four 

Dollars ($4.00).  One Dollar ($1.00) shall be retained by the motor 

license agent and Three Dollars ($3.00) shall be deposited in the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission Reimbursement Fund in the State Treasury. 
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Upon receipt of the certificate, the Tax Commission shall verify 

that any perfected lien upon the vehicle has been released.  If the 

lien is not released, the Tax Commission shall mail notice of the 

transfer to the lienholder at the lienholder's last-known address.  

If a certificate of title has been issued, it shall be canceled and 

the vehicle identification number shall be preserved in the computer 

of the Tax Commission for at least five (5) years.  The buyer of the 

vehicle may not be sued and shall not be liable for monetary damages 

to the lienholder, however, the vehicle shall be subject to a valid 

repossession by a lienholder. 

 

R.  The Tax Commission shall notify the chief administrative 

officer of the agency or department responsible for issuing motor 

vehicle certificates of title in each state in the United States of 

the types of motor vehicle certificate of title effective in 

Oklahoma on and after January 1, 1989. 

 

S.  When registering for the first time in this state a 

remanufactured vehicle which has not been registered in any other 

state since its remanufacture, before issuing a certificate of 

title, the Tax Commission shall require the applicant to deliver a 

statement of origin from the remanufacturer. 

 

SECTION 5.  Section 1 of this act shall become effective July 1, 

2003. 

 

SECTION 6.  Section 4 of this act shall become effective 

November 1, 2003. 

 

SECTION 7.  Sections 2 and 3 of this act shall become effective 

January 1, 2004. 

 

SECTION 8.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 30th day of May, 2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 30th day of May, 2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 


